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Item 4.a.7. 
 
 
 

Major Development Plan and Conditional Use – 525 Angela Street, 604 Simonton Street (RE# 
00012210-000000 and 00012220-000000) – A Major Development Plan and Conditional Use Approval 
request for the redevelopment of the existing City of Key West City Hall, Fire Station, and Madeline Bean 
administrative offices into a new City administration building, fire station and parking structure in the HPS 
and HNC-1 zoning districts per Section 108-91 (A)(2)(b), Section 122-62 and Section 122-958 (2 & 3) of 
the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida. 



 THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 
 
 
To:  Chairman and Planning Board Members 
 
From:  Brendon Cunningham 
 
Through:  Amy Kimball-Murley, AICP, Planning Director 
 
Meeting Date: December 17, 2009 
 
Agenda Item:  Major Development Plan and Conditional Use Application – 525 Angela / 

604 Simonton Street, RE#’s 00012210-000000 & 00012220-000000 – A 
proposal for a new City administration building with a  fire station and 
accessory parking garage in the HPS and HNC-1 zoning districts per 
Section 108-91 A. 2. (b) and Section 122-62 of the Land Development 
Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida.   

 
 
Applicant:  Donald L. Craig of the Craig Company 
  
Property Owner: The City of Key West 
 
Location:    525 Angela / 604 Simonton Street,  

RE#00012210-000000 & 00012220-000000 
 
Zoning:     Historic Public Service (HPS) & Historic Neighborhood Commercial 

(HNC-1) districts 
 

+                                
Proposed site of Admin Bldg.,                   Proposed site of Parking Structure  
Fire Station and Parking Structure             RE#00012220-000000          
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RE# 00012210-000000               HNC-1 
HPS zoning district 
 
Background: 
The proposed site has been the location of City offices, structured parking and a fire station since 
the early 1960’s. The structured parking was demolished in 2005. Currently, City employees 
work in the two buildings at 604 Simonton Street and 525 Angela Street, as well as at a third 
location at 619 Duval Street. Additionally, space constraints require that many documents and 
files be located in numerous locations throughout the buildings. In addition to inefficient and 
disconnected spaces, both buildings on the site have been found to pose structural and 
environmental concerns.  The proposed demolition of the buildings on site will allow for the 
construction and consolidation of these offices into one contiguous structure.  
 
Since 1993, the City of Key West has engaged in numerous analyses for renovations, relocation, 
or replacement of these City Administration buildings. Most recently, and as a result of structural 
and environmental concerns in both buildings, the City’s Chief Building Official evaluated the 
condition of the existing buildings, and has determined that they have been involuntarily 
destroyed. As a result, the City’s Historic Architectural Review Commission (H.A.R.C.) 
considered the buildings to be suitable for demolition. 
 
Major Development Plans are required for projects that are located within the Historic District, if 
the proposed non-residential floor area being added or reconstructed exceeds 2,500 square feet, 
per Section 108-91 (A.) (2.) (b) of the City Code. The proposed new City administration building 
and fire station equals 35,320 square feet, replacing approximately 26,707 square feet of existing 
office space. The project will also require a Conditional Use approval, as the site is located in the 
HPS zoning district. Pursuant to Section 122-958 (3) of the City Code, protective services (such 
as a fire station) are allowed in the HPS zoning district as a Conditional Use.  The proposed 
project will also require variances which will be heard as separate items before the Planning 
Board or the Board of Adjustment. 
 
Request: 
The applicant is proposing a Major Development Plan and Conditional Use application to allow 
the demolition of the existing City Hall, Fire Station #2, and City Hall Annex to build a new 
administration building, fire station and structured parking.  The total size of the building will be 
35,320 square feet.  The applicant also proposes to add an accessory parking structure to replace 
one that was previously demolished on the site.  The proposed parking garage includes 134 
spaces on four levels, eight spaces at grade next to the rear entrance to the building, 50 bicycle 
spaces, and twelve scooter spaces.  There is also a multi-modal center in the garage to service 
City Department of Transportation needs.  In an effort to achieve greater “green” status, the 
building has been designed to a LEED “silver” designation. 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Uses: 
The surrounding land uses are largely commercial with some residential units interspersed. 
 
North:  Bell South Telecommunications  HNC-1 Zoning District 
South:  The Gardens Hotel & Residential HNC-1 Zoning District 
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East:  Commercial & Residential   HNC-1 Zoning District 
West:  Commercial & Residential  HRCC-1 Zoning District 
 
Uses Permitted in the HPS Zoning District, per Section 122-967 of the City Code 

1. Community centers, clubs, and lodges. 
2. Educational institutions and day care. 
3. Hospitals and extensive care. 
4. Nursing homes, rest homes and convalescent homes. 
5. Parks and recreation, active and passive. 
6. Places of worship. 
7. Business and professional offices. 
8. Medical services. 
9. Parking lots and facilities. 
10. Cemeteries. 
 

Uses Permitted Conditionally in the HPS Zoning District, per Section 122-968 of the City 
Code 

1. Cemeteries. 
2. Cultural and civic activities. 
3. Protective services. 
4. Public and private utilities. 
5. Marinas. 

 
Uses Permitted in the HNC-1 Zoning District, per Section 122-807 of the City Code 

1. Single-family and two-family residential dwellings. 
2. Multiple-family residential dwellings. 
3. Group homes with less than or equal to six residents as provided in section 122-1246. 
4. Places of worship. 
5. Business and professional offices. 
6. Commercial retail low and medium intensity less than or equal to 2,500 square feet. 
7. Hotels, motels and transient lodging. 
8. Medical services. 
9. Parking lots and facilities. 
10. Veterinary medical services without outside kennels. 

 
Uses Permitted Conditionally in the HNC-1 Zoning District, per Section 122-808 of the City 
Code 

1. Group homes with seven to 14 residents as provided in section 122-1246. 
2. Community centers, clubs and lodges. 
3. Cultural and civic activities. 
4. Educational institutions and day care. 
5. Nursing homes, rest homes and convalescent homes. 
6. Parks and recreation, active and passive. 
7. Protective services. 
8. Public and private utilities. 
9. Commercial retail low and medium intensity greater than 2,500 square feet. 
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10. Commercial retail high intensity. 
11. Funeral homes. 
12. Light industrial. 
13. Restaurants, excluding drive-through. 
14. Small recreational power-driven equipment rentals. 

 
Process: 
HARC Meetings:     Demolition approved, August 25, 2009 
(#H-09-08-10-878)     Design approved, September 22, 2009 
Development Review Committee Meeting: September 24, 2009 
Tree Commission Meeting:    October 19, 2009 
Planning Board Meeting:    December 17, 2009 
Board of Adjustment Meeting:   To be announced 
City Commission Meeting:    To be announced 
 

Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations:  
Major Development Plan 

 
Section 108-91 A(2)(b) of the City of Key West LDRs requires that any proposed non-residential 
development inside the historic district greater than 2,500 square feet submit an application for a 
major development plan approval. Section 108-196(a) of the LDRs (review by the Planning 
Board) states "after reviewing a major development plan or a minor development plan for a 
property and staff recommendations, the Planning Board shall act by resolution to approve, 
approve with conditions, or disapprove based on specific development review criteria contained  
in the Land Development Regulations and the intent of the Land Development Regulations and 
Comprehensive Plan.” 

Section 108-198 states that the City Commission shall approve with or without conditions or 
disapprove the development plan based on specific development review criteria contained in the 
Land Development Regulations and based on the intent of the Land Development Regulations 
and Comprehensive Plan. The City Commission may attach to its approval of a development 
plan any reasonable conditions, limitations or requirements that are found necessary, in its 
judgment, to effectuate the purpose of this article and carry out the spirit and purpose of the 
Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development Regulations. Any condition shall be made a 
written record and affixed to the development plan as approved. If the City Commission 
disapproves a development plan, the reasons shall be stated in writing." 

Planning staff, as required by Chapter 108 of the City of Key West Land Development 
Regulations, has reviewed the following for compliance with the City's Land Development 
Regulations and Comprehensive Plan: 

HPS District (Admin, Fire and partial Garage) 
 Required/ 

Allowed 
Proposed  Variance Request Existing 

Front Setback * 20’ 5’3” (Garage) 14’9” 37’1” (Simonton 
St.) 

Right Side Setback* 15’  0’9” (Garage) 14’3” 155’5” (Parking 
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(Garage) Lot) 
Street Side Setback 
(Angela St.)  

10’ 13’3”  
(Admin Building) 

None. Meets Requirement 18’6” 

Rear Setback  20’ 29’ (Garage) None. Meets requirement 39’10” 
Building Coverage* 40% 

(24,000.8s.f) 
58.8% (35,281.18s.f) 18.8% (11,280.38 s.f) 16% (9,600.32 

s.f) 
Impervious Surface 
Ratio* 

50% 
(30,001s.f) 

92% (55,201.84 s.f) 42% (25,2000.84 s.f) 90.94% (54,563 
s.f) 

Open Space and 
Landscaping* 

20% 
(12,000.4s.f) 

8% (4,800.16 s.f) 12% (7,200.24 s.f) 9.06% (5,439 s.f) 

Height*- Admin 
bldg 

25’ 42’8” 12’4” 30’5” 

Height* - Garage 25’ 44’4” 13’11” 30’5” 
Density N/A None N/A N/A 
Floor Area Ratio 1.0 For both sites: .54 

(35,320 s.f) without 
parking; 1.33 with 
structured parking 

N/A .32 

Parking 118 142 None. Meets Requirement 104 
Bicycle/ Scooter 30 40/15 None. Meets Requirement 4 
Lot Area 5,000 s.f No Change No Change 60,000 s.f 

* Items requiring a variance 
 

HNC-1 District (Proposed Portions of Garage) 
 Required/ 

Allowed 
Proposed  Variance Request Existing 

Front Setback 5’ 5’3”  None Required 0’ 
Right Side Setback* 5’ 3’10”  1’2” 6” (Bean Bldg) 
Left Side Setback 
(Bean Bldg) 

5’ N/A N/A 4’5” (Bean Bldg) 

Rear Setback* 15’ 1’1”  13’11” 16’5” 
Building Coverage* 50% (2,465 

s.f) 
85% (4,190.5 s.f) 35% (1,725 s.f) 79% (3,894 s.f) 

Impervious 
Surface* 

60% (2,958 
s.f) 

85.4% (4,210.22 
s.f) 

25.4% (1,252.22s.f) 98.6% (4,859 s.f) 

Open Space and 
Landscaping* 

20% (986 
s.f) 

14.6% (719.78 
s.f) 

5.4% (266.22 s.f) 1.4% (71 s.f) 

Height* 35’ 37’ 2’ 25’5” (Bean 
Bldg) 

Density 16 units/acre N/A N/A N/A 
Floor Area Ratio 1.0 For both sites: .54 

(35,320 s.f) without 
parking; 1.33 with 
structured parking 

N/A 1.5 

Parking 118 142 None Required 0 
Bicycle/Scooter 30 40/15 None Required 18 
Lot Area 4,000 s.f Not Changing N/A 5,000 s.f 

* Items requiring a variance 
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Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (Section 108-233): 
The City’s Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that facilities and 
services needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new 
development.  The analysis considers potable water, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, 
vehicle trip generation and recreation. Section 94-36 requires a concurrency determination to be 
made concerning proposed development.  The applicant provided a concurrency analysis that the 
Department has reviewed.  Staff has reviewed the following criteria in Section 94-36 to 
determine if whether the proposed project meets the City’s requirements for concurrency 
management:  

1. The anticipated public facility impacts of the proposed development: 
The applicant has provided a Concurrency Management analysis and 
transportation study.  The proposed development is not anticipated to generate 
any public facility impacts. The proposed City Administration Building Complex 
will replace the existing City Hall building, Fire Station, Madeline Bean Building, 
and parking area.  
 

2. The ability of existing facilities to accommodate the proposed development at 
the adopted level of service standards: 
Existing facilities are expected to accommodate the proposed redevelopment 
project at the adopted level of service standards.  
 

3. Any existing facility deficiencies that will need to be corrected prior to the 
completion of the proposed development: 
The Planning Department is not aware of any existing facility deficiencies at this 
time; therefore it is not apparent that any existing deficiencies will need to be 
corrected prior to the completion of the proposed development. 

 
4. The facility improvements or additions necessary to accommodate the impact 

of the proposed development at the adopted level of service standards and 
the entities responsible for the design and installation of all required facility 
improvements or additions; and 
The Planning Department is not aware of any facility improvements or additions 
that are necessary to accommodate the impact of the proposed redevelopment.  
 

5. The date such facility improvements or additions will need to be completed to 
be concurrent with the impacts on such facilities created by the proposed 
development: 
This criterium is not applicable, as there are no known facility improvements or 
additions that will need to be completed for the redevelopment project.  

 
Fire Protection: 
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The applicant proposes a fire-blocking system in conjunction with a sprinkler system that 
complies with NFPA 13. 
 
Appearance, Design and Compatibility (Section 108-234): 
1. Compliance with Chapter 102; Articles 111, IV and V: 

The Planning Department coordinated with the City’s Historic Preservation Planner, and has 
determined that the project is in compliance with Articles III, IV, and V of the City Code. 
The applicant has demonstrated that the development plan is harmonious with the 
surrounding area, and as a result H.A.R.C. approval of the project was granted (approval # H-
09-08-10-878). The applicant received H.A.R.C. approval for the proposed project at a 
regularly scheduled meeting held on August 25, 2009, and again at second reading held on 
September 22, 2009. 

 
2. Compliance with Section 108-956:  

Section 108-956 discusses the requirements for domestic water and wastewater. These issues 
are discussed in the concurrency analysis attached to this report.  

3. Compliance with Chapter 110; Article II: 
Should any archeologically significant resources be discovered during the development of 
the site, the applicant shall be required to comply with this article of the Land Development 
Regulations.  

Site Location and Character of Use (Section 108-235): 
 
1. Appearance of site and structures (Section 108-236) 

Through the H.A.R.C. approval process, the applicant has demonstrated that the development 
plan is harmonious with the surrounding area. This section also requires review for 
compliance with the performance standards stipulated in Section 108-278 through 108-288. 
 

2. Appearance of Site and Structures (Section 108-278): Through the H.A.R.C. approval, the 
applicant has demonstrated that the development plan is harmonious with the surrounding 
area. 

 
3. Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste storage 

areas (Section 108-279):  
The mechanical systems will be located in the non-habitable attic space above the second 
story of the administration building.  Additional mechanical services will be located and 
screened on the fourth level of the parking garage.  The waste storage area will be located in 
the recycling center within the building itself. 

 
4. Utility lines (Section 108-282): 

New development requires all utility services to be placed underground.  All utilities to the 
building currently provide service via underground conduit and will do so as part of this 
project.  The power transformer is already sited on an adjacent property to the east.  If this 
location is to change the City site, screening will be required. 
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5. Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed buildings (Section 108-
283):  
Not applicable.  No commercial or manufacturing activities will take place.  

6. Exterior Lighting (Section 108-284): 
The exterior site lighting is comprised of mostly fluorescent and LED fixtures, with Metal 
Halide lamping at the pole fixtures and tree up-lighting only. The lighting is minimized to 
provide security and egress without spilling onto adjacent properties. This is accomplished 
with full cut-off fixtures at the parking deck and coordinated placement of fixtures at other 
areas. There is minimal landscape lighting that is directed upward at select trees. The lighting 
of the understory trees only will minimize dark sky pollution. The color temperature of the 
fixtures will be coordinated with the interior lights as well as city street lighting as necessary. 
 

7. Signs (Section 108-285): 
All signage will be addressed at a later date.  As this property is located within the historic 
district, H.A.R.C will review any proposed signage. 

 
8. Pedestrian sidewalks (Section 108-286): 

There will be 360 degree pedestrian access with sidewalks and walkways on each side of the 
building. 
 

9. Loading docks (Section 108-287): 
The right of way along the north side of Angela Street is currently a loading zone designated 
for 15 minute parking only.  This shall remain, as parking on Simonton Street is prohibited 
due to the location of the fire station. There is also a loading area at the rear of the property 
adjacent to the recycling center.  

  
10. Storage Areas (Section 108-288): 

There is no provision for exterior storage on this site.  However, there will be a stormwater 
cistern and a separate fuel storage area in the parking garage located on the first level under 
the ramp leading to the second level. 
 

On-Site & Off-Site Parking and Vehicular, Bicycle, Pedestrian Circulation (Section 108-
244): 
The parking garage will be connected to the building by a bridge at the second floor level and by 
a sidewalk at grade.  All other access will be from the City sidewalks.  Curb cuts will be reduced 
from five to three.  The cut adjacent to the Annex will be maintained.  The other two cuts that 
access the existing parking lot will be eliminated.  The curb cut for the fire station will be moved 
away from Angela Street, improving safety at that intersection with Simonton Street. 
 
Housing (Section 108-245): 
Not applicable. There is no permanent residential use proposed for this project. However, there 
are accommodations for the fire crews, when on duty, on the second floor of the fire station. 
These accommodations do not constitute residential units. 
 
Economic resources (Section 108-246): 
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This requirement will be addressed at the building permit stage when cost estimates are derived 
from the completed construction schedule. 
 
Special Consideration (Section 108-247): 
The applicant will use available technologies to reduce energy consumption.  The building will 
be constructed to achieve a LEED green building “silver” designation.  
 
Construction Management Plan and Inspection Schedule (Section 108-248): 
The applicant has not submitted any scheduling at this time. However, because construction 
impacts are a concern for one neighbor, the applicant should provide a construction management 
plan. 
 
Open Space, Screening, Buffers and Landscaping (Article V and VI) of Chapter 108: 
The applicant has submitted an application for variances, including a variance request for open 
space that is not part of this application. The nonconformities on the site prevent the applicant 
from meeting minimum standards for landscaping along the right-of-way, as specified by Section 
108-413 of the City Code. The City Code requires that sites that are more than an acre require a 
width of landscaping of 30 linear feet adjacent to the right-of-way. Section 108-517(b) provides 
the Planning Board the authority to grant a waiver or modification if it is determined that the 
waiver or modification is not contrary to the intent of the landscaping provisions, and that a 
literal enforcement of the standards of this subdivision would be impracticable and would not 
violate the following criteria:  
 

1. Public interest; adjacent property: The waiver or modification would not have a 
significant adverse impact on the public interest, or on adjacent property.  
The proposed waiver is not expected to have an adverse impact on the public interest or 
adjacent property. Implementation of a 30’ buffer would have negative impacts on site 
planning for the project. Minimal front yard setbacks and strong pedestrian interaction 
are characteristic to the City’s historic district and are particularly important for a public 
facility. The requirement for a 30’ buffer along the right-of-way would be inconsistent 
with the historic style of development, and would tend to separate, rather than connect, 
residents from the cityscape. 

 
2. Not discriminatory: The waiver or modification is not discriminatory, considering 

similar situations in the general area. 
The additional landscape buffering requirement for this parcel and not other parcels in the 
area would result in a discontinuous setback along the street and a potentially 
unharmonious pedestrian environment.  

 
2. Superior alternatives: The development will provide an alternative landscape 

solution which will achieve the purposes of the requirement through clearly 
superior design. 
The overall landscaping design does not meet the minimum requirements in the City 
Code.  However, the requirement for the 30’ buffer would not improve landscape design 
on this site.  
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3. Protection of significant features: The waiver or modification is necessary to 
preserve or enhance significant existing environmental or cultural features, such as 
trees, scenic areas, historic sites or public facilities, related to the development site. 
There are no significant environmental or cultural features on the site. Negative impacts 
on the area streetscape would be avoided by allowing the waiver.  

 
4. Deprivation of reasonable use: Strict application of the requirement would 

effectively deprive the owner of reasonable use of the land due to its unusual size, 
shape, topography, natural conditions, or location provided that:  
a. Such effect upon the owner is not outweighed by a valid public purpose in 

imposing the requirement in this case; and 
b. The unusual conditions involved are not the result of actions of the developer 

or property owner which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance 
from which this section derives.  

 
This project involves the redevelopment of an important civic building. The requirement 
for a 30 foot buffer area along the right of way would have a negative impact on overall 
site design and interaction within the existing urban fabric. Because this project will 
provide an important public benefit, and because the right-of-way landscaping buffer 
requirement does not appear to fulfill a public benefit in this case, the requirement for the 
buffer would constitute a negative impact. 

 
5. Technical impracticability: Strict application of the requirement would be 

technically impractical. 
Due to the fact that the site is located at a corner intersection, the strict application of the 
30’ buffer would be technically impractical and greatly reduce the continuity of the 
streetscape.  

 
Off-street parking and loading (Article VII): 
The proposed parking garage will contain 134 parking spaces, two being accessible and two for 
electric cars. There will be space for 40 bicycles and 15 scooters.  Additional short term parking 
will be adjacent to the building at the rear entrance. There will be eight spaces total, with two of 
those being accessible.  

Stormwater and surface water management (Article VIII): 
The applicant will capture stormwater and hold in a cistern for irrigation. Best Management 
Practices (BMP) will address additional stormwater management. 
 
Flood Hazard Areas (Division 4 - Sections 108-821 - 108-927): 
The property is located in the X-zone according to FEMA flood map panel 1516K.  The site is 
no lower than 7 feet 9 inches above mean high water.   
 
Utilities (Article IX):  
The requirements of this article were addressed under the concurrency management analysis. 
 
 

Evaluation for Compliance With The Land Development Regulations:  
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Conditional Use Approval 
 
Findings, Pursuant to Section 122-62 (a)  
The Planning Board may find that the application meets the Code purpose of ensuring that “a 
conditional use shall only be permitted on specific sites where the proposed use may be 
adequately accommodated without generating adverse impacts on properties and land uses 
within the immediate vicinity.  

 
The following criteria form the basis for a finding of compliance. 
 
Characteristics of Use Described, Pursuant to Section 122-62(b) 
 

6. Scale and Intensity 
a. Floor Area Ratio (FAR):  

The FAR allowed for the site as a whole in both zoning districts is 1.0 per Section 
122-810(2) and 122-960(2).  The proposed FAR for the Administration building is 
0.54.  Parking garages are typically not considered in the FAR calculations when 
they are accessory to the principle use. If the parking garage is included in the FAR 
calculations, the total FAR is 1.33. The code specifically allows large scale regional 
facilities in the HPS to exceed the 1.0 FAR if a finding is rendered by the City 
Commission that the higher FAR is necessary to accommodate a general health, 
safety and welfare of city and/or county. The proposed project is a regional facility 
and such a finding is consistent with the health, safety and welfare of the city. 
 

b. Traffic Generation:  
The proposed administration building will house city offices that are currently on 
the site.  There will be additional services offered with an increase in staff on site.  
However, the additional staff and services are currently accommodated in a 
building immediately adjacent to the site. The staff working in that building already 
park in the existing city lot so increased trip generation should be minimal.  The 
applicant has provided a traffic analysis (attached) that supports this finding. 

 
c.  Square Feet of Enclosed Building for Each Specific Use:  
 The proposed administration building will be 35,320 square feet, with 

approximately 7,660 of that being occupied by the fire station.  
 
d.   Proposed Employment 

The proposed administration building will be developed to combine existing City 
services and personnel.  There are currently 82 employees at the three locations to 
be moved to the new building.  The concurrency management analysis is based on a 
total capacity of 97 employees.  Thus, there is excess capacity. 
 

e. Proposed Number of Service Vehicles:  
Not applicable, the City does not make deliveries. The number of City vehicles 
currently in use will be maintained.  Delivery services such as UPS and FedEx will 
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likely be maintained.  Outside vendors are not part of this application. The applicant 
has provided a detailed traffic study. 
 

f. Off-Street Parking:  
As stated previously, the proposed parking garage will contain 134 parking spaces, 
two being accessible and two for electric cars. There will be space for 40 bicycles 
and 15 scooters.  Additional short term parking will be adjacent to the building at 
the rear entrance. There will be eight spaces total with two of these being 
accessible.  
 

7. On or Off site Improvements Required and Not Listed in Subsection (b)(1) 
 

a. Utilities:  
Keys Energy Services currently provides adequate 120/208 high voltage service to 
the site. Their recommendation is to maintain that level of service   Florida Keys 
Aqueduct Authority currently provides potable water to the site with a two inch 
service line and fire line. Neither utility providers have objections to the proposed 
use.  
 

b. Public Facilities:  
Stormwater improvements are required to ensure compliance with concurrency 
management, as provided in Chapter 94 of the City Code. The City Engineer has 
reviewed and approved the proposed stormwater plan. The applicant has provided a 
concurrency management analysis for the project. Further, it is anticipated that the 
proposed use will not have an adverse impact on roadway capacity or trip 
generation based on information provided in the traffic study. 
 

c. Roadway or Signal Improvements:  
Not applicable; no changes are being proposed to roadway or signal improvements.  
 

d. Accessory Structures or Facilities:  
The parking garage is the only proposed accessory structure and will accommodate 
existing and expanded parking needs.   
 

e. Other Unique Facilities/Structures Proposed as Part of On-Site Improvements:  
The applicant proposes a rooftop stormwater collection system that will capture the 
rainwater to be stored in a cistern in the parking garage. 

 
8. On-Site Amenities Proposed to Enhance the Site and Planned Improvements.  

a. Open Space:  
This requirement is a subject of the variance application.  The basis of this request 
is that the proposed project is located within an established urban area with a dense 
urban fabric. However, the applicant intends to integrate the site with the 
surrounding area by installing canopy trees, low level shrubs and ground cover 
along the public right of way. 
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b. Setbacks from Adjacent Properties:  
This requirement is a subject of the variance application.  Setbacks from adjacent 
properties will meet permitted/minimum allowed excepting the northern property 
setback lines which abut a solid masonry wall and an open parking area of the 
adjacent three story building. 
 

c. Screening and Buffers:  
The proposed project is located within an established urban area.  Those portions of 
the site that face residential uses will be screened with canopy trees, low level 
shrubs and ground cover along the public right of way. 
 

d. Landscaped Berms Proposed to Mitigate Against Adverse Impacts to Adjacent 
Sites:  
Landscape berms are not proposed and are not considered to be effective mitigation 
for this project.   
 

e. Mitigative Techniques for Abating Smoke, Odor, Noise, and Other Noxious 
Impacts:  
The proposed facility will not produce smoke or odor, noise or other noxious 
impacts. 
 

Criteria for Conditional Use Review and Approval, Pursuant to Section 122-62 (c) 
 

1. Land Use Compatibility:   
The project parcel is largely surrounded by existing commercial uses and some 
residential uses. The portions of the property that abut commercial uses near Duval 
Street are considered as “back of house,” in that the rear of all properties adjoining one 
another are commonly used for parking, bulk deliveries and solid waste storage and 
removal.  

 
2. Sufficient Site Size, Adequate Site Specifications and Infrastructure to 

Accommodate the Proposed Use:  
The size and shape of the site are adequate to accommodate the proposed scale and 
intensity of the conditional use requested. No substantive changes to access or internal 
circulation are being proposed. The applicant intends to use existing infrastructure on 
the site.   

 
3. Proper Use of Mitigative Techniques:   

The proposed facility will replace an existing facility that has been on the same site for 
approximately 50 years.  The fire station portion of the structure will be moved away 
from the intersection of Simonton and Angela Streets to lessen the impacts on that 
street. 

 
4. Hazardous Waste:  

No hazardous waste will be generated by the proposed conditional use.  
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5. Compliance with Applicable Laws and Ordinances:  
The applicant will comply with all applicable laws and regulations as a condition of 
approval. 

 
6. Additional Criteria Applicable to Specific Land Uses. Applicants Shall 

Demonstrate the Proposed Conditional Use Satisfies the Following Criteria: 
 

a. Land Uses Within a Conservation Area:  
Not applicable; the site is not located in a conservation area. 
 

b. Residential Development:  
Not applicable; residential development is not proposed. 
 

c. Commercial or Mixed Use Development:  
Not applicable; mixed use development is not proposed; this is a building housing 
City services. 
 

d. Development Within or Adjacent to Historic Districts:   
The proposed facility is located within the City’s historic district.  As such, the 
project was presented to H.A.R.C. Approval for the demolition was granted on 
August 25, 2009, and design approval was granted on September 22, 2009. 
 

e. Public Facilities or Institutional Development:  
The City Commission approved the current site as being the most appropriate for use as 
a City Administration Building through a series of noticed public meetings, as follows: 

 
1. 11/5/08 - City Commission Meeting - mbi | k2m Architecture presented fourteen 
potential sites and a brief analysis of each. The City Commission choose three sites for 
further analysis (Resolution # 08-302).  
 
2. 1/13/09 – Architectural Program Report submitted to City Manager.  
 
3. 1/27/09 – Site Analysis Report submitted to City Manager.  
 
4. 2/3/09 - City Commission Meeting - mbi | k2m Architecture presented the 
analysis of the three potential sites.  
 
5. 3/3/09 - City Commission Meeting - The City Commission chose the Angela 
Street site as the preferred location for the New City Hall Project (Resolution # 09-
058).  
 
6. 5/11/09 - Revised Architectural Program and Budget submitted to City Manager 
per request for reduction in building size and cost.  
 
7. 6/3/09 - City Commission Meeting - The City Commission approved mbi | k2m 
Architecture to proceed with tasks three through five of Resolution 09-133 that 
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included the Schematic Design and Construction Documents for the New City Hall 
Administration Complex (Resolution # 09-133 pursuant to 08-253).  
 
8. 8/4/09 - City Commission Meeting - mbi | k2m Architecture presented three 
different design schemes of the proposed New City Hall Complex that includes the 
parking structure. The City Commission choose scheme “A” as the preferred design for 
further development.  
 

 
f. Commercial Structures, Uses and Related Activities Within Tidal Waters:  

Not applicable; this site is not located within tidal waters. 
 

g. Adult Entertainment Establishments:  
Not applicable; no adult entertainment is being proposed. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Land Development Regulations, recommends the request for Major Development Plan, right-of-
way waiver/modification, and Conditional Use be approved with the following conditions: 
 

1. The two properties be combined with a unity of title to create one real estate number; and 
 
2. Variances associated with the Major Development Plan request be approved by the 

Planning Board or Board of Adjustment, as applicable; and 
 
3. The applicant will provide a construction management plan which will demonstratively 

minimize impacts to adjacent properties. 
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